RESOLUTION NO. 2023-020

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS FOR ON-CALL
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, DESIGN, AND PROGRAMMATIC SERVICES WITH
SIX FIRMS WITH EACH CONTRACT HAVING A THREE-YEAR TERM AND AN
OPTIONAL TWO-YEAR EXTENSION NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED AMOUNTS

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) released a Request for Proposals (RFP) in November 2022 soliciting consultants to perform on-call transportation planning, design, and programmatic services; and

WHEREAS, the six proposals received by the City were reviewed and evaluated by a three-person panel comprised of representatives from the City Manager's Office and Department of Public Works (Panel); and

WHEREAS, based on qualifications and experience of the project team, firm experience, project approach and understanding the required scope of work, and supportive information, the Panel determined that all six firms were well qualified to perform these duties; and

WHEREAS, work under the proposed on-call contracts will be authorized through Task Orders, approved by the City Manager or designee; task orders will include the scope of work, not-to-exceed cost for services, and a schedule for completion of the specified work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute master services contracts with the following six firms, in substantially the forms presented, for On-call Transportation Planning, Design, and Programmatic Services, with each contract having a three-year term and an optional two-year extension not to exceed budgeted authority:

- AIM Engineering Consultants, Inc.
- Alta Planning + Design, Inc.
- Fehr & Peers
- GHD
- Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
- TDG Engineering, Inc.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of February 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-020

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 8, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California